
W A S H  I N G T O . N .

I
J anuary 3, 1905

•,'y d e a r  S i r :

Hef erring to your le t t e r  of Dec ember 2:' th r e la ­

t ive  to your desire for  restoration to the act ive  l i s t  

o f  the Army, I send herewith f o r  your information a 

copy of the report of the War Department on the subject ,  

whi  c h v/i 11 expl ain i t s e l f .

In view of th is  report I regret to state  that 

there is  no action the President can take in the matter.

/ ery t ru 1 v y ou r s .•> *• J  7

aptain R. G. C a r t e r , U. S . A . ( re t i  r ea, ) 
3320 -17th Street,

Washington, ’ ) f ’• V e

j



All communications should be addressed to “ The District Engineer, U. S. Engineer Office,
F O R T  N O R F O L K

:, Norfolk, Va.’

FILE NO.
W A R  D E P A R T M E N T

UNITED STATES ENGINEER OFFICE
F O R T  N O R F O L K

N o rfo lk , Va . August 30,1926.

Captain Robert G. Carter, U.S.A., Retired,
Army and Navy Club,

Washington, D.C.

My dear Captain Carters

I have received notice of your appointment as a member of 
the Commission for the Inspection of the B attlefields and Surrender 
Grounds of the old Appomattox Courthouse, V irginia, under the Act of 
Congress approved February 25, 1926.

I have just been informed verbally by the Office of the 
Chief of Engineers that for  the members of the Commission to' receive 
their travel expenses i t  w ill be necessary that each trip  be made 
under orders from the Chairman of the Commission. I presume also 
that such authority from the Chairman of the Commission*would be 
necessary for any other expenses incurred.

Under the circumstances, since the funds for  the Commission 
are under my charge as D istrict Engineer and as I have the c le r ica l 
force and fa c i l i t ie s  for handling the work, it  would be somewhat 
awkward i f  another member of the Commission other than myself were 
to be Chairman since from necessity the greater part of the a ctiv i­
ties  must be undertaken by myself or my employees in preparing maps, 
reports, e tc ., as desired by the Commission.

I f  you wish me to act as Chairman or have any other prefer­
ence, please inform me as soon as possible, sending in your reply in 
the inclosed o f f ic ia l  envelope which requires no postage.

The report must be submitted sometime in November and there 
is  very l i t t le  time to lose on account of the great delay already 
occasioned by my absence in the hospital.

I w ill ca ll a meeting of the Commission at Appomattox as 
soon as possible after I have received your reply to this communication.

F. A. PopA,
Lieut. Colonel, Corps of Engineers, U.S.A., 

1 Incl.accpg. Appomattox Courthouse Comm.
O ffic ia l Envelope



F O R T  N O R F O L K

All communications should be addressed to “ The District Engineer, U. S. Engineer Office, Room45ytotem boofie, Norfolk, Va.”

FILE No.
W A R  D E PA R TM E N T

UNITED STATES ENGINEER OFFICE
F O R T  N O R F O L K

N o rfo lk ,Va . October 4, 1926.

Captain R. G. Carter,
U. S. Army, Retired,
The Army and Navy Club, 
Washington, D. C.

My dear Captain Carter:

Your letter of September 27th,1926, has been received and I was 
pleased to hear that you were w illing to serve on the Petersburg Park 
Corommssion i f  appointed. I have told Captain Bishop of your decision 
in the matter and I presume he w ill take i t  up. with the Congressman 
and urge your appointment, with the knowledge that you would accept 
i f  appointed. In the meantime, there is nothing you or I can do in 
the matter, and it  may be some months before the appointment is made.

The expense account was duly received, fixed up by my voucher 
clerk and sent to you for proper action, so i t  may be paid. You have 
no doubt received it  and returned it  before th is .

I have not had time to f ix  up the map we used at Appomattox, show­
ing on it  the points which we located. I hope to have a meeting of the 
commission in Washington about next Monday, the 11th, and w ill bring 
the map with me then. I doubt i f  I can have i t  ready to send before 
that time,.

L ieu t.C ol., Corps of Engineers,U.S.Army, 
Appomattox C. H. Park Commission.



BÖS-JA'"

WAR DEPARTMENT

A.G. 314.68 
(4-5-26)ORD

T H E  A D J U T A N T  G E N E R A L ’S  O F F IC E
IN REPLY 
REFER TO W A S H IN G T O N

April 27, 1926

“ SUBJECT: Reports of Gen. R. S. MacKenzie

TO: Capt. R. G. Carter, U.S.A., Retired 
Army & Navy Club,
Washington, D.C.

1. This is in reference to your correspondence with the Commanding 
General, 8th Corps Area, Fort Sam Houston, requesting copies o f reports 
made by General R. S. MacKenzie, colonel, 4th Cavalry, on his Indian cam­
paigns in Texas in 1874 and 1875. The Commanding General, 8th Corps Area, 
transmitted your le tter  to this o ff ice  stating that the retained records of 
the old. Department o f Texas were boxed and sent to this o ff ic e  January 26,
1916, there being many boxes o f them.

2. The reports o f General MsnKenzie for 1874 and 1875 were probably 
received here in 1916, but they have never been unboxed, arranged or indexed; 
this by reason of the exigencies of the Mexican Border Disturbance the World 
War and the continued inadequate c le r ica l force o f the o ff ice  since the time 
when the records in question were shipped to the War Department.

3. An attempt has been made recently to locate the box containing 
General MacKenzie’ s reports o f 1874-1875, out without success. To find those 
reports would possibly involve an examination of the contents o f a l l  o f the 
boxes, which is 'impracticable at the present time by reason o f the shortage 
o f the c le r ica l force here.

4. I find on f i l e  here copies o f reports made by General MacKenzie dated
as follows: May 2.3,1873 (3 reports) and . November 24,1874, which were sent.by
General Augur in 1873 and 1874. But I have no assurance that these include a ll 
reports made by General MacKenzie in those years. Copies o f any of these can 
be made and sent you upon request.

By order o f  the Secretary o f War

/7 \

Adjutant General

/ / r'/'t <

i
* /

-.ú*píía9HWf,i



F O R T  N O R F O L K

All communications should be addressed to “ The District Engineer, U. S. Engineer Office, Re©«tt4!0$r€hffite»3fea»se, Norfolk, Va.”

Captain R. G. Carter,
U. S. Army, Retired,
The Array and Navy Club, 
Washington, D. Co

My dear Captain Carter:

Your letter of September 27th,1926, has been received and I was 
pleased to hear that you were w illing  to serve on the Petersburg Park 
Commission i f  appointed. I have told Captain Bishop of your decision 
in the matter and I presume he w ill take it  up. with the Congressman 
and urge your appointment, with the knowledge that you would accept 
i f  appointed. In the meantime, there is nothing you or I can do in 
the matter, and it  may be some months before the appointment is made.

The expense account was duly received, fixed up by my voucher 
clerk and sent to you for proper action, so i t  may be paid. You have 
no doubt received it  and returned it  before th is .

I have not had time to f ix  up the map we used at Appomattox, show­
ing on it  the points which we located. I hope to have a meeting of the 
commission in Washington about next Monday, the 11th, and w ill bring 
the map with me then. I doubt i f  I can have i t  ready to send before 
that time,.

FILE NO.
W A R  D E P A R T M E N T

UNITED STATES ENGINEER OFFICE
H O tM H M V C U S T O M H O U S E

N o rfo lk ,Va . October 4, 1926

L ieut.C ol., Corps of Engineers,U. S.Arrny 
Appomattox C. H. Parle Commission.



RCE-JAW

WAR DEPARTMENT

A .a . 514.68 
(4 -5 -2 6 )ORD

T H E  A D J U T A N T  G E N E R A L ’S  O F F I C E

IN REPLY 
REFER TO W ASH ING TON

A p ril 27, 1926

° SUBJECT: Reports o f  Gen. R. S. MacKenzie

TO: Capt. R. G. C arter, U .S .A ., R etired 
Army & Navy Club,
Washington, D.C*

1. This is  in reference  to your correspondence with the Commanding 
General, 8th Corps Area, Fort Sam Houston, requesting cop ies o f  reports  
made by General R. S. MacKenzie, c o lo n e l , 4th Cavalry, on h is  Indian cam­
paigns in Texas in  1874 and '1875. The Commanding General, 8th Corps Area, 
transm itted your le t t e r  to th is  o f f i c e  sta tin g  that the retained records o f  
the old Department o f  Texas were boxed and sent to th is  o f f i c e  January 26,
1916, there being many boxes o f  them.

2. The reports o f  General MacKenzie fo r  1874 and 1875 were probably 
received here in 1916, but they have never been unboxed, arranged or indexed; 
th is  by reason o f  the ex igen cies o f the Mexican Border Disturbance the World 
War and the continued inadequate c le r ic a l  fo r ce  o f  the o f f i c e  since the time, 
when the records in question were shipped to the War Department.

3. An attempt has been made recen tly  to  loca te  the box containing 
General MacKenzie's reports  o f  1874-1875, out without success. To find  those 
reports would p o ss ib ly  involve an examination o f  the contents o f  a l l  o f  the 
boxes, which is  im practicable at the present time by reason o f  the shortage 
o f  the c le r ic a l  force  here.

4 . I find  on f i l e  here cop ies o f  reports made by General MacKenzie dated
as fo llo w s : May 2.3,1873 (3 reports) and.November 24,1874, which were sen t.by
General Augur in  1873 and 1874. But I have no assurance that these include a l l  
reports made by General. MacKenzie in those years,. Copies o f  any o f these can 
be made and sent you upon request.

By order o f  the Secretary o f  War:

Adjutant General



üHtlitarj> 0 v h t x  of tïje Hopal Hegton of tfte ®ntteb übtateg
Commanberp of tfje © str ic t of Columbia

1701 Street, Maôliinston, 30. C.

November 1 ,  1927.

C aptain  R obert G. C a r te r , U. S . Army,
Arary and Navy C lub,
Wasliin  gt o n , D. C.

D ear C aptain  C a r t e r : -

I t  g iv e s  me p le a s u re  to  in form  you  

th at in  consequ ence o f  the r e s ig n a t io n  o f  B revet M ajor

S . W il la r d  S axton , U. S . V o lu n te e rs , as Commander o f  the 

D i s t r i c t  o f  Columbia Commandery o f  the L oyal L eg ion , e f f e c ­

t i v e  on the 20th u lt im o , you  have su cceed ed  him in  o f f i c e  

under th e  p r o v is io n s  o f  S e c t io n  2 , A r t i c l e  X I I ,  o f  the 

C o n s t it u t io n ,

W il l  you  p le a s e  s ig n  and re tu rn  the





JTOttarp #rber of tfje Hopal îlegton of tfte ®ntteb States«
Comman&crp o! tije ©tsitrict of Columbia

1701 Street, ®Saaôington, 30. C.

November 16 , 1931.

Ca.pt. R obert G. C a r te r , U. S . Army,
Army and ITavy Club,
W ashington , D. C,

Gear C apta in  C arter

In consequ ence o f  the death  o f  Rear 
Adra. Eugene H. C. L e u tz e , U. S. Navy, as H onorary S en ior  
V ice  Commander o f  the D is t r i c t  o f  Columbia Comraandery o f  
the L oyal L eg ion , e f f e c t i v e  Septem ber 15 , 1931, you have 
su cceed ed  him in  o f f i c e  under the p r o v is io n s  o f  S e c t io n  
2 , A r t i c l e  X I, o f  th e  C o n s t it u t io n .

W ill  you p le a s e  s ig n  and re tu rn  the 
accom panying D e c la r a t io n  o f  a c c e p t a n c e . '

G. H. POWELL, 
R e co rd e r .



jffltlttarp 0 x b t x  of tfje Hopal £egton of tfie ®ntteb Statesi
Comman&erp o! tfjt © istrici of Columfna

1701 Ì& street, fflastfnngton, 50. C.

December 4 , 1931,

Capt. R. G. C a rte r , TJ, S , Army,
Army and Davy C lub,
W ashington , D. C.

Dear C aptain  C arter

G eneral E* S* G odfrey  has 'been d e s ig ­
nated  t o  w r ite  a sh o rt  b iogra p h y  o f  G eneral Samuel W. 
Fountain f o r  in c lu s io n  in th e  re co rd s  o f  th e  C onm àndery-in- 
C h ie f . G eneral G odfrey  has asked me t o  a s c e r t a in  from  you 
w hether o r  n ot you can fu r n is h  any item s o f  in t e r e s t  n ot 
fou n d  in the form al r e co r d  o f  s e r v ic e s .

I f  you  co u ld  w r ite  us out a sh ort 
memorandum o f  any such m atters i t  w ould be u se fu l t o  G eneral 
G od frey ,

G. H, POWELL,





D
H E A D Q U A R T E R S

U N I T E D  S T A T E S  M I L I T A R Y  A C A D E M Y  
W E S T  P O I N T ,  N E W  Y O R K

SOI. Hilgard, Garter D. .'January 17, 1933.

Mrs. A. H. von Bayer,
3733 Morrison Street,
Chevy Chase, Washington, D.C.

Dear Madam:

This w ill acknowledge the receipt o f your le tter  o f January 
16th, regarding former Cadet Carter D. Hilgard, 4th Class, U.S.M.A.

The Superintendent directs me to inform you that Mr. Hilgard 
was discharged from the M ilitary Academy on January 16, 1933, by reason 
o f deficiency in the subject o f  Mathematics. He departed from West Point 
on the sixteenth instant, giving as his address Ho. 3140 Russell Boulevard, 
Saint Louis, Missouri.

Prior to his departure from the M ilitary Academy, he was 
examined physically, and at that time was found to be physically sound.

\ Trusting that the foregoing w ill provide you with the in for­
mation you desire, I am,

Yery sincerely yours,



I

A S S O C I A T I O N  O F  G R A D U A T E S  

U N I T E D  S T A T E S  M I L I T A R Y  A C A D E M Y  

W E S T  P O I N T .  N E W  Y O R K

Janaary 17, 1929.

Capt. H. G. Carter, ret. 
Army and. Navy Club 
?/ashington, D. C.

%  dear Capt. Carter:

I have just returned after several weeks on 
detached service and find your le tte r  o f January-8th and also 
the copy o f the Frontier Times, and both w ill be placed with the 
other material in the Cullum Records.

I have read the a r t ic le  with a great deal o f 
interest and appreciate your thoughtfulness in sending i t .
Please accept my sincere thanks and be assured that I' w ill preser­
ve a l l  the material carefu lly , trusting however that i t  w ill 
not be required for many years to come.

I hope that i f  I ever reach my eighty-fourth 
year I may be able to write as good a le tter  as you have.

With very best wishes, I remain,

Sincerely yours,




